transition will be recognized in equity without affected profit and loss. The corresponding

98

figures from the previous year were not adjusted. There were no significant effects on KHD’s

Group Financial Statements with regard to the initial adoption of IFRS 9 as of January 1, 2018.

The following table shows the allocation of the financial assets according to the original

measurement categories of IAS 39 and the new categories of IFRS 9 at the time of initial

adoption. Effects in terms of measurement totaling € 0.3 million occur only in the initial

application of expected credit defaults (expected loss model) in the context of the new

impairment model. Ultimately, the effects of IFRS 9 on the KHD Group financial statements are

insignificant, both qualitatively and quantitatively.

  in € thousand
IAS 39 measurement

category
IFRS 9 measurement

category

amount in
accordance

with IAS 39 as
of Dec. 31,

2017

valuation
adjustments

 amount in
accordance

with IFRS 9 as
of Jan. 1, 2018

Non-current financial assets  loans and receivables   acquisition costs   110,655   -   110,655

Trade receivables  loans and receivables   acquisition costs   35,346   (214)   35,132

Related party receivables  loans and receivables   acquisition costs   12,626   -   12,626

Gross amount due from
customers for contract work
respectively contract assets

 loans and receivables   acquisition costs   3,822   (27)   3,795

Other financial assets
 measurement at fair

value through profit or
loss

 measurement at fair
value through profit or

loss
   1,367   (20)   1,347

Derivatives
 measurement at fair

value through profit or
loss

 measurement at fair
value through profit or

loss
   747   -   747

Other receivables  loans and receivables   acquisition costs   3,926   -   3,926

Cash and cash equivalents  loans and receivables   acquisition costs   84,127   -   84,127

Total financial assets   252,616   (261)   252,355

KHD is not planning to make use of the right to recognize hedging relationships in the balance

sheet, which remains in IFRS 9.

99

Published Standards for which Application is not yet required

IFRS 16, “Leasing”

The IASB published IFRS 16, “Leasing", in January 2016. After its endorsement by the

European Union (EU) in October 2017, it must be applied for the first time starting on January 1,

2019. Due to the fundamentally new redefinition of lease reporting based on the right of use

model, KHD will report leases previously reported off-balance sheet as on-balance sheet in the